Do Agglomeration Externalities Form Service
Clusters? Evidence from a Location Lottery
Yuki Higuchi (Sophia U)
Ngan Bich Le (Hitotsubashi U)
Mari Tanaka (U Tokyo, Hitotsubashi U)
May 18, 2026
ABFER Conference
1 / 34

shop owners
16 / 34
Product type codes (61 products)
17 / 34
Map of main products in 2023
F0 G F0 F1.2 G G
F2.4
G F2.3 F2.1
F2.4
F2.5
F2.5
F1.2 F2.1 F1.2 F1.2 F1.2 F2.5 B4 B4 G
B2.1 F1.2 F0 F2.5 G F2.4
F1.1 F1.1 F4 F11 F2.3 B1.5 F2.3 F2.5 F1.1 F2.3
F2.3 F1.1 F7 F1.2
F1.1
F1.2 B2.9
F2.1 B2.9
F2.5 F2.3
F2.1 G B2.1
F2.2 G
F2.3 G
F2.5 B2.3 B2.8 B2.2 B1.1 B2.2 B2.9
F1.2 B2.1
F1.2 F1.2 F2.2 F10 F2.4 F4 D2 F2.5 F11 F4 F2.3 B2.9
F1.2 B2.9 B2.9
F7 B2.9 B1.2 B1.2 D8 B1.1
G F1.2 F10 F6 F7 F4 D1 F11 G F11 D1 B2.9
E G G
F11 B2.9
F2.1 D4 B2.1 B2.9
F11 B1.6 D8
F11 D7
F2.4 B2.1
F2.4 B2.2 B2.1 D1 B1.6 B1.2 H B1.1 A5 B2.6
F7 B1.2 B2.1 B2.1 D7 A3 B1.6
F6
B1.5 D1 B2.1 F6
G B1.2 B1.1 B3 B3 B1.2 B2.1 D5 D9 B1.5
A2 G A4 D1
B2.2 B2.1 B2.1 G A2 A2
B1.1 B1.9 B1.9 B2.2
G
D7
B2.5
G D5 D1
G B3 B2.9 B1.2 B1.11 G
A4 G A4 A2
A5 A5 E G G B3
A3 A1 D1 D1 D10 D1
A3 A2 G G G D1
A3 G G A1 A1 B3
A4 G D7 A5 B1.9 B3
A4 G B3 G A1 D1
G B2.9 D6 G B1.1 D1
D1 A2 A2 G G D7
D7 D1 B1.5 G B1.5 D10
B1.11 E D2 D1 B1.9 B1.1
A2 B1.4 B2.2 B2.9 B1.1 D1 D1 D1 B1.1
A1 B2.2 G B4 G B2.1 B2.2 B2.2 B1.1
B1.5 D1 D1 D7 D5
B2.1 D1 D1 B2.5 D1
B3 B2.9 B2.9 B2.9 B1.4 B1.11 B1.11 B2.1 B1.1
D7 D1 B2.9 B2.9 B2.1 G B2.1 B1.4 G G D5 G
G A2 G D1
B2.3 B2.1 B2.1 B2.1 B2.1 B2.9 G A2 A4 G D7 G
B2.9 B1.9 B1.2 G B1.5 B1.5 B1.10 D7 D1 D1 G D5
D5 G G D1
B1.2 D4 B2.1 B1.6 B2.9 G B1.1 B1.1 B1.1 B2.1 G B2.5 G
E B1.5 D6 D6 B2.1 B1.9 B3 B3 B1.2
D4 B2.1 B2.9 D5 D5
D6 B1.1 A2 A4 A3
B2.6 B1.6 G B3 B3 B2.1 G G B1.8